

3 1. By striking in line six (6) the word "dealer" and inserting in lieu there-  
4 of the words "retail seller".

5 2. By inserting in line eight (8) after the word "located," the words "or  
6 implements received and moved by a retail seller of implements of hus-  
7 bandry in exchange for an implement purchased,".

Approved June 2, 1969.

---

## CHAPTER 199

### SCHOOL BUS REGISTRATION FEES

S. F. 235

AN ACT exempting certain school buses from payment of motor vehicle registration fees.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point eighteen (321.18),  
2 Code 1966, is hereby amended by adding the following new subsection there-  
3 to:

4 "Any school bus in this state used exclusively for the transportation of  
5 pupils to and from school or a school function. Upon application the de-  
6 partment shall, without charge, issue a registration certificate and shall  
7 also issue registration plates which shall have imprinted thereon the words  
8 'Private School Bus' and a distinguishing number assigned to the appli-  
9 cant. Such plates shall be attached to the front and rear of each bus ex-  
10 empt from registration under this Act."

1 SEC. 2. The effective date of this Act shall be January 1, 1970.

Approved June 6, 1969.

---

## CHAPTER 200

### AUTOMOBILE REGISTRATION

S. F. 194

AN ACT relating to special automobile registration plates.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point thirty-four  
2 (321.34), Code 1966, is amended as follows:

3 1. Line thirty-eight (38), strike the word "license" and insert in lieu  
4 thereof the word "registration".

5 2. Line forty-one (41), strike the word "license" and insert in lieu there-  
6 of the word "registration".

7 3. Line forty-four (44), strike the word "license" and insert in lieu thereof  
8 the word "registration".

9 4. Line forty-seven (47), strike the word "license" and insert in lieu thereof  
10 the word "registration".

11 5. Line forty-eight (48), strike the word "license" and insert in lieu  
12 thereof the word "registration".

Approved April 14, 1969.